
Trials@uspto.gov  Paper: 32
571.272.7822 Entered: April 30, 2025

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
____________

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
FENDGO, LLC,
Patent Owner.
____________

IPR2024-00114

Patent 11,265,404 B2
____________

Before, SCOTT C. MOORE, JON M. JURGOVAN, and
AARON W. MOORE, Administrative Patent Judges.

JURGOVAN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Final Written Decision

Determining No Challenged Claims Unpatentable
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)

IPR2024-00114
Patent 11,265,404 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background and Summary

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and Samsung Electronics America,

Inc. (collectively, “Petitioner”) filed a Petition requesting inter partes review

of claims 1–8 of U.S. Patent No. 11,265,404 B2 (Ex. 1001, the “’404

patent”).  Paper 2 (“Petition” or “Pet.”).  Patent Owner, Fendgo, LLC, filed a

Preliminary Response to the Petition on February 22, 2024.  Paper 9

(“Prelim. Resp.”).  We instituted inter partes review under 35 U.S.C.

§ 314(a).  Paper 10 (“Institution Decision” or “Inst. Dec.”).

During the trial, Patent Owner filed a Response (Paper 14, “PO

Resp.”), Petitioner filed a Reply (Paper 16, “Pet. Reply”), and Patent Owner

filed a Sur-Reply (Paper 18, “PO Sur-Reply”).

Petitioner and Patent Owner (“the parties”) requested oral argument

(Papers 19 and 20).  A hearing was conducted on February 19, 2025, and a transcript is included in the record.  Paper 31 (“Tr.”).
We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 6.  This Final Written Decision is entered pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a).  Having reviewed the complete trial record, we determine that Petitioner has not shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that challenged claims 1–8 are unpatentable.
B. Real Parties in Interest
Petitioner identifies Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and Samsung Electronics America, Inc. as the real parties in interest.  Pet. 27 (Petitioner’s Mandatory Notices).
Patent Owner identifies itself as the real party in interest.  Paper 6, 2 (Patent Owner’s Mandatory Notices).
C. Related Matters
Petitioner and Patent Owner identify the following as matters related to this proceeding:
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. Fendgo, LLC, IPR2024-00114 (concerning claims 1–8 of the ’404 patent); and
Fendgo, LLC v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. et al., 2:23-cv-00221-JRG (E.D. Tex.), filed May 19, 2023 (“the District Court litigation”).
Pet. 27; Paper 6, 2; Ex. 1032.
Petitioner contends that the ’404 patent is related to the following patents and applications:
US Provisional Application No. 60/643,865, filed January 14, 2005;
US Application No. 11/333,809, filed January 17, 2006, and issued as US Patent No. 8,472,915 on June 25, 2013;
US Application No. 13/897,353, filed May 17, 2013, and issued as US Patent No. 10,230,827 on March 12, 2019;
US Application No. 17/566,597 filed December 30, 2021 (pending);
and
US Application No. 13/897,359 filed May 18, 2013 (abandoned).
Pet. 27; Ex. 1032.
D. The ’404 Patent
The ’404 patent is titled “Emergency Personal Protection System Integrated with Mobile Devices.”  Ex. 1001, code (54).  The ’404 patent integrates a self-defense device, such as pepper spray, with a mobile phone/device to protect against violent crime.  Id. at 1:21–31, 2:50–3:3.  The ’404 patent states that integrating the self-defense device with the mobile phone/device means that “a person may be less likely to forget [the self-defense device] when traveling” and provides the capability to quickly notify authorities to come to the aid of a person under attack.  Id. at 2:36–42. The ’404 patent provides an embodiment in which a mobile device includes a camera unit, location unit, transmitting unit, and panic button.  Id. at 3:51–58.  The panic button activates the camera, location unit, and transmitting unit to obtain and transmit image, audio, and location data to an emergency service.  Id. at 7:8–16.
Figure 1A of the ’404 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 1A shows that the mobile device 10 includes a panic button 20 and other buttons.  Id. at 8:2–3.  A “safety” switch (not shown) may be moved into position to ready the panic button to contact 911 when pressed. Id. at 6:54–59.  The panic button may also be activated by depressing the panic button together with another button.  Id. at 3:63–64.  The mobile device may also include a voice activation unit.  Id. at 3:59–60, 65, 5:60–62, claim 17.  “The self-defense device can be activated by way of a panic button and/or can be voice activated, for example, upon the shout of a voice command by the victim.”  Id. at 5:60–62.
Figure 1A also shows that mobile device 10 includes attached vial 14 that contains pepper spray or mace.  Id. at 7:66–8:2.
E. Challenged Claims
Claim 1 is independent, and claims 2–8 depend therefrom.  Claim 1 is shown below with Petitioner’s identifiers indicated in brackets and with disputed claim language emphasized in bold and italics.
1.  [pre] A mobile device, comprising:
[a] a camera unit, adapted to obtain at least one of image data and audio data;
[b] a location unit, adapted to obtain location data;
[c] a transmitting unit, adapted to transmit the image data, the audio data, and the location data as emergency information to a specified location, along with specific information including owner identification information; and
[d] a panic button, adapted to, when activated, ready itself to perform the following panic button functions:  (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and
(2) activating the transmitting unit,
[e] wherein the panic button is activated by a depressing of the panic button together with another button at substantially the same initial time such that no panic button function is activated unless both buttons are depressed.
Ex. 1001, 8:40–56.
F. Evidence of Record
Petitioner relies upon the following prior art references1:
Name Reference Date Exhibit
No.
DiPerna964 US 2006/0201964 A1 Published Sept. 14, 2006 Ex. 1028 Strack US 10,460,590 B2 Issued Oct. 29, 2019 Ex. 1029
Petitioner also supports its challenges with a declaration from Dr. William R. Michalson.  Ex. 1002.  Patent Owner relies on a declaration from Dr. George Edwards.  Ex. 2001.  Depositions of these declarants are also in the record.  Ex. 1037 (Edwards); Ex. 2002 (Williams).
G. The Asserted Challenges to Patentability
Petitioner asserts the following challenge to patentability (Pet. 1–4): Challenged Claims 35 U.S.C. § Reference(s)/Basis
1–8 103 DiPerna964, Strack
II. ANALYSIS
In this section, we discuss Petitioner’s challenge to claims 1–8 of the ’404 patent and Patent Owner’s arguments for patentability.  For the reasons that follow, we determine that Petitioner has not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–8 are unpatentable.
1 Petitioner alleges that, as a result of the “ready itself” amendment during prosecution, claims 1–8 of the ’404 patent are not entitled to priority before the filing date of January 19, 2019.  Pet. 1–2.  Petitioner contends DiPerna964 is prior art under § 102(a)(1), and that Strack is prior art under § 102(a)(2) (Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) (“AIA”)).  Id. at 4.
A. Claim Construction
We construe the challenged claims under the same standard used by a federal court in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. § 282(b).  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).  This standard is articulated in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc) and its progeny, and includes “construing the claim in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).
Only claim terms in controversy need to be construed, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.  See Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999).
While neither Petitioner nor Patent Owner initially proposed any claim constructions, over the course of the trial, the parties disputed the meaning of certain claim language in their briefs and at the oral hearing. The disputed claim language is claim 1’s recitation of “a panic button, adapted to, when activated, ready itself to perform the following panic button functions:  (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and (2) activating the transmitting unit.”
Accordingly, following the hearing, we authorized the parties to submit supplemental claim construction briefs, which they did.
Papers 28–30.  After consideration of those papers on the full record, we provide a construction for a claim term consistent with 37 C.F.R.
§ 42.100(b), as discussed below.
1. Petitioner’s Contentions
Petitioner contends that “the plain meaning of this limitation is met where the panic button, when activated, takes at least one preparatory step in advance of performing the claimed functions, such as recording the image, audio, and location data that is transmitted.”  Paper 29, 4 (citing Pet. 17–18; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 87–91).  Petitioner states that “the ’404 patent discloses that the panic button can, itself, perform certain functions when it is activated.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 4:23–25, 6:54–59).  According to Petitioner, “the ’404 patent does not, however, disclose any embodiment where activating the panic button merely causes the panic button to perform a preparatory step before performing the claimed functions.”  Id.  Petitioner argues that while Patent Owner stresses that the ’404 patent discloses that the button can start the speech recognition process, it is the uttered “code word” which “activates” the panic button.  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 3:59–60).  Petitioner asserts that “[t]here is no disclosure of any embodiment in which the panic button is ‘activated,’ performs a preparatory step (i.e., readies itself), and then performs the claimed functions.”  Id.
2. Patent Owner’s Contentions
Patent Owner contends that the claimed language “should be given its plain and ordinary meaning, i.e., when activated the panic button readies itself to perform its function, and performs these functions upon further prompting by the user.”  Paper 30, 5.  Patent Owner asserts that the ’404 patent “has many safeguards in place to prevent falsely triggering the device” including a voice activation unit “which activates the panic button using a codeword.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 3:59–60).  Patent Owner indicates that the ’404 patent discloses “[t]he panic button may be activated by at least one of: (1) a depressing or series of depressions of the panic button, (2) a depressing of the panic button for a predetermined time period, (3) a depressing of the panic button together with another button, and (4) a codeword.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 3:60–65) (emphases ours).  Patent Owner asserts that activating the panic button once causes it to ready itself, and then providing the “special code word for activation” triggers the button to “send a signal to a controller inside the device to activate [the process of notifying authorities],” such that the user can prevent accidental triggering of the device.  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 7:55–59).
3. Discussion
Reviewing the intrinsic evidence for the ’404 patent, we do not find the file history for the ’404 patent helpful in determining what is meant by the “ready itself” feature of claim 1.  During prosecution, claim 1 as issued was numbered claim 7, and the “ready itself” feature was added to the claim with no statement from the applicant or examiner to explain why the amendment was made.  Ex. 1004, 80, 100, 122.
After review of the ’404 patent’s description, we find no disclosure that pressing the panic button together with another button causes the panic button to ready itself to perform functions (1) and (2) as recited in limitation 1[d].  The closest descriptions we find to limitation 1[d] are that the safety switch readies the panic button to contact 911 (Ex. 1001, 6:59–62), that the panic button may be activated by pressing the panic button with another button (id., 3:59–67, and that the panic button may start a speech recognition process that can trigger the device (id., 7:61–62). Consequently, claim 1 is itself the best source for determining what the claim language means.  We determine that the ordinary and customary meaning of the “ready itself” feature of claim 1 is that the panic button “prepares itself to be triggered to perform the panic button functions (1) and (2).”
Since the intrinsic evidence is sufficiently clear to discern the meaning of the “ready itself” limitation, we do not resort to extrinsic evidence.  See Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1317 (explaining that extrinsic evidence is less significant than intrinsic evidence); Seabed Geosolutions (US) Inc. v. Magseis FF LLC, 8 F.4th 1285, 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (Court of Appeals gives primacy to intrinsic evidence and resorts to extrinsic evidence only if consistent with intrinsic evidence); Sequoia Tech., LLC v. Dell, Inc., 66 F.4th 1317, 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2023) (Court of Appeals stating that its “decision rests solely on the intrinsic evidence”).
B. Priority Date for Claims 1–8 of the ’404 Patent
The ’404 patent was filed as U.S. Application No. 16/262,835 (“the ’835 application”) on January 30, 2019.  Ex. 1001, codes (21), (22).  The ’835 application is a division of U.S. Application No. 13/897,353 (“the ’353 application”), filed May 17, 2013.  Id. at code (60).  The ’353 application is a continuation of U.S. Application No. 11/333,809 (“the ’809 application”), filed January 17, 2006.  Id.  The ’809 application claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/643,865 (“the ’865 provisional”), filed January 14, 2005.  Id.
Petitioner provides the following illustration of the ’404 patent family: Ex. 1032.  Petitioner’s illustration shows the ’404 patent (yellow) and its relationship to other applications and patents in the ’404 patent family, along with their filing, publication, and issuance dates.
1. Petitioner’s Contentions
Petitioner contends that the challenged claims are not entitled to a priority date earlier than January 30, 2019.  Pet. 1–2, 8–10; Pet. Reply 5–10. Specifically, Petitioner notes that limitation 1[d] recites a panic button, adapted to, when activated, ready itself to perform the following panic button functions: (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and
(2) activating the transmitting unit.
Pet. 9.  Petitioner contends that the claimed “ready itself” in limitation 1[d] lacks written description support in the ’835 application (which issued as the ’404 patent) and the applications and provisional to which it claims priority (including the ’353 application discussed here).  Pet. 1–2, 8–9.
Petitioner argues that “the ’353 application describes an embodiment in which the mobile device includes a ‘separate ‘safety’ switch which, upon being moved into position, readies the panic button to contact 911 upon being pressed’” but does not disclose any embodiment in which the panic button “readies itself” to perform any function.  Pet. 9 (citing Ex. 1006, 5–6, 10, 13, 15; Ex. 1002 ¶ 53).
Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner has the burden to show that the challenged claims are supported by the ’353 application, which it has not done.  Pet. Reply 5–6.  Petitioner concedes that the ’353 application discloses “readying a panic button” but only by moving a safety switch or activating a voice activation unit, and thus does not disclose the full scope of limitation 1[d].  Id. at 6–9 (citing Ex. 1001, 3:59–64; Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Faulding Inc., 230 F.3d 1320, 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2000); Lockwood v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 107 F.3d 1565, 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1997)).  Petitioner further states that the ’353 application does not describe that activating the panic button starts a speech recognition process.2  Id. at 8–9.
2 During the trial hearing, Patent Owner’s counsel argued that claim 1 requires pressing the panic button together with another button to cause the panic button to ready itself by starting a speech recognition process to hear any codeword that the user has preset.  Tr. 54:1–13.  When the user says the codeword, the panic button performs the panic button functions of (1) dialing the public or private network and (2) activating the transmitting unit.  Id.
Petitioner further argues that Patent Owner fails to acknowledge that limitation 1[d] requires the panic button, not the device, to “ready itself” and that the claim requires performance of two functions when Patent Owner mentions only one function (to contact 911).  Id. at 9–10 (citing PO Resp. 7–8).
Petitioner thus argues that “a POSITA would not have understood the applicant to have been in possession of the invention claimed in claim 1 as of the priority date of the ’353 application” and that claim 1 is thus “not entitled to the priority date of the ’353 application.”  Pet. 9–10 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 54); Pet. Reply 10.
2. Patent Owner’s Contentions
Patent Owner argues that the ’353 application provides written description support for readying a panic button.  PO Resp. 6; PO Sur-Reply 1–3.  According to Patent Owner, the ’353 application describes readying the panic button and safety device “in general.”  PO Resp. 6 (citing Ex. 1006, 23).  Patent Owner states that the ’353 application discloses a safety switch that readies the panic button to contact 911 (Ex. 1006, 23), and that “readying or activating a panic button or other components of the safety device, is a key feature repeatedly disclosed by the ’353 application.”  Id. at 6–7 (citing Ex. 1006, 15, 17, 19–21, 23; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 62, 64).  Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s expert declaration merely “parrots” Petitioner’s conclusory statements that the “ready itself” feature is not described in the ’353 application.  Id. at 7 (citing Pet. 9; Ex. 1002 ¶ 53; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 62–63). In addition, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner “ignores disclosures in the ’353 application that specify the various methods by which the panic button ‘readies itself’ to perform the functions outlined in limitation 1[d].” Id. at 7.  Patent Owner states that, for example, the ’404 patent discloses that the panic button starts a speech recognition process without immediately dialing 911 or activating the transmitter which triggers dialing of 911 upon recognition of the correct voice prompt, and thus discloses the “ready itself” feature of limitation 1[d].  Id. at 7–8 (citing Ex. 1006, 25; Ex. 2001 ¶ 64); PO Sur-Reply 1–3 (citing Ex. 1006, 15, 17–20, 24–25).
Accordingly, Patent Owner asserts that “the chain of priority is not broken” and “the challenged claims of the ’404 patent are entitled to claim priority to the January 14, 2005 filing date of” the ’865 provisional. PO Resp. 8; PO Sur-Reply 3.
3. Discussion
Petitioner bears the burden of persuasion regarding unpatentability throughout an inter partes review proceeding.  Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. Nat’l Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2015).  Petitioner thus bears the initial burden to show that a reference is prior art, for example, by showing that the challenged patent’s priority chain does not provide written description support under § 112(a).  Id. at 1379.  Once this is met, the burden of production then shifts to Patent Owner to show that the reference is not prior art, such as by proving entitlement to an earlier priority date.  Id. at 1380.
“[E]ach application in the chain leading back to the earlier application must comply with the written description requirement of 35 U.S.C. § 112.” Lockwood v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 107 F.3d 1565, 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1997).  In other words, each application must “reasonably convey[] to those skilled in the art that the inventor had possession of the [later-claimed] subject matter as of the filing date.”  Parus Holdings, Inc. v. Google LLC, 70 F.4th 1365, https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2037077796&pubNum=0000506&originatingDoc=I90ced9d0bba411eebd0aa188c43ad821&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1378&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=f0d2ce13163043d888baf784345a9f14&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_506_1378 https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2037077796&pubNum=0000506&originatingDoc=I90ced9d0bba411eebd0aa188c43ad821&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1378&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=f0d2ce13163043d888baf784345a9f14&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_506_1378 1373 (citing Ariad Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 598 F.3d 1336, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)).
On the full record, Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the ’404 patent is not entitled to the ’353 application’s priority date.  Pet. 8–10; Pet Reply 5–10.  We begin our analysis by reviewing what the ’353 application describes in relation to a panic button adapted to “ready itself” to perform certain functions.
The only mention of the word “readies” in a context similar to claim 1 is the following:
the panic button of the present invention can automatically contact 911 upon a press or series of presses of the button, or upon a codeword.  There can also be a separate “safety” switch which, upon being moved into position, readies the panic button to contact 911 upon being pressed.
Ex. 1001, 6:57–62 (emphasis added).  From this passage, we understand the “safety” switch to be “separate” from the panic button, not a part of it.  This understanding is reinforced by claim 7 which depends from claim 1 and recites that the mobile device “further compris[es] a safety switch,” meaning it is a separate element from the panic button.  Ex. 1001, 9:3–4.
Thus, the ’353 application describes that moving the safety switch into position readies the panic button to contact 911, which is not the same as the panic button being activated to ready itself to perform functions (1) and (2) required by claim 1 of the ’404 patent.
Patent Owner’s reliance on disclosures elsewhere in the ’353 application is unavailing.  PO Resp. 5–8 (citing Ex. 1006, 15, 17, 19–21, 23, 25); PO Sur-Reply 2–3 (citing Ex. 1006, 15, 17, 19–20, 24–25)). For example, while the ’353 application does mention voice activation with a codeword and activation by depressing of the panic button together with another button (see, e.g., Ex. 1006, 17, 21, 24–25), it does not mention that depressing the panic button together with another button causes the panic button to ready itself to perform recited functions (1) and (2).  The application explains that “[t]he [panic] button can send a signal to a controller inside the device to activate [the code word activation] process” and “[t]he [panic] button can start the speech recognition process in one embodiment, to trigger the device.”  Ex. 1006, 25.  But that describes readying the device for activation by the code word, not readying the button to perform the recited functions.  The ’353 application also mentions the word “ready” in relation to using a self-defense mechanism such as pepper spray, which does not appear to be related the readying of the panic button recited in claim 1.  Ex. 1006, 15, 19–20.
Petitioner has thus met its burden to demonstrate that claims 1–8 of the ’404 patent lack written description support for a panic button adapted to “ready itself” to perform the recited functions because the limitation is not present in the ’353 application to which the ’404 patent claims priority.3 Pet. 8–10.  The burden of production thus shifted to Patent Owner to demonstrate that the ’353 application has written description support for limitation 1[d], which it has not done on this record.  PO Resp. 5–8; PO Sur-Reply 2–3.
3 We recognize that the ’835 and ’353 applications have identical disclosures, and that it thus logically follows that the ’835 application also lacks adequate written description support for claims 1–8.  But in an inter partes review, we are only authorized to consider patentability arguments based on 35 U.S.C. §§ 102 and 103.  See 35 U.S.C. § 311(b).  Accordingly, we do not reach the separate issue of whether this lack of written description support renders claims 1–8 unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 112.
Accordingly, DiPerna964, having a publication date of September 14, 2006, more than one year before the ’404 patent’s filing date January 30, 2019, constitutes prior art under § 102(a)(1), as Petitioner contends. Pet. 1–2, 4, 8–10; Pet. Reply 5–10.  In addition, Strack, having an issue date of October 29, 2019, and a filing date of July 26, 2016, which is before the ’404 patent’s filing date of January 30, 2019, constitutes prior art under § 102(a)(2), as Petitioner asserts.  Pet. 4.
C. Legal Standards for Obviousness
A patent claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 if the differences between  the claimed invention and the prior art are such that the claimed invention as a whole would have been obvious before the effective filing date of the claimed invention to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which the claimed invention pertains.  KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations including:  (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and (4) where present, objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966).
D. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
“The person of ordinary skill in the art is a hypothetical person who is presumed to know the relevant prior art.”  In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d 1573, 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (citing Custom Accessories, Inc. v. Jeffrey–Allan Indus., Inc., 807 F.2d 955, 962 (Fed. Cir. 1986)).  In determining the skill level, the Board may consider various factors including “the type of problems encountered in the prior art; prior art solutions to those problems; https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/uscode.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=35-USC-599169431-410584075&term_occur=999&term_src=title:35:part:II:chapter:10:section:103 https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/uscode.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=35-USC-599169431-410584075&term_occur=999&term_src=title:35:part:II:chapter:10:section:103 https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/uscode.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=35-USC-1263135548-565694271&term_occur=999&term_src=title:35:part:II:chapter:10:section:103 https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/uscode.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=35-USC-599169431-410584075&term_occur=999&term_src= https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/uscode.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=35-USC-599169431-410584075&term_occur=999&term_src= rapidity with which innovations are made; sophistication of the technology; and educational level of active workers in the field.”  Id.  In a given case, every factor may not be present, and one or more factors may predominate. Id.
Petitioner contends as follows:
A person of ordinary skill in the art . . . at the time of the ’404 patent’s priority date—which, Petitioners contend for purposes of this Petition, is January 2019—would have had [at least] a Bachelor’s of Science Degree (or equivalent) in an academic area emphasizing electrical engineering, computer engineering, computer science, or a related technical field, and about 2-3 years of experience in the field of telematics systems (e.g. familiarity with control and diagnostic systems, navigation systems and wireless communication technology).  A greater amount of education, i.e. a doctorate in an academic area emphasizing electrical engineering, computer engineering, computer science, or a related technical field, would
compensate for fewer years of work experience.  The POSITA could have also obtained similar knowledge and experience through other means.
Pet. 6–7 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 15).
Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner’s proposed level of skill in the art, which appears consistent with the educational level, technology, problems and solutions identified in the ’404 patent and prior art references asserted by Petitioner.  Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1354–55 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (the applied prior art may reflect an appropriate level of skill). Accordingly, we apply Petitioner’s proposed level in this Decision.
E. Obviousness over DiPerna964 and Strack
Having decided that DiPerna964 and Strack are prior art, and the meaning of the “ready itself” feature of claim 1, we now address Petitioner’s contention that claims 1–8 would have been obvious over the combination of https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2001701473&pubNum=0000506&originatingDoc=I4bda1860c89511edb30aae965a5264be&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1354&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=df7179ba3034433cb35076a969a7166f&contextData=(sc.DocLink)#co_pp_sp_506_1354 https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2001701473&pubNum=0000506&originatingDoc=I4bda1860c89511edb30aae965a5264be&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_506_1354&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=df7179ba3034433cb35076a969a7166f&contextData=(sc.DocLink)#co_pp_sp_506_1354 DiPerna964 and Strack.  Pet. 10–22.  Patent Owner provides no arguments against Petitioner’s contentions.  Nonetheless, we decide that Petitioner has not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–8 would have been obvious over the combination of DiPerna064 and Strack for the following reasons.
1. DiPerna964 (Ex. 1028)
With the exception of the claims and paragraph numbering, DiPerna964’s description is the same as the ’404 patent.  Compare Ex. 1028 ¶¶ 1–51, Figs. 1A–2C, with Ex. 1001, 1:1–8:36, Figs. 1A–2C.  See § I.D.
2. Strack (Ex. 1029)
Strack is titled “Method and System for Mobile Duress Alarm.”
Ex. 1029, code (22) (emphasis and capitalization omitted).  Strack discloses a mobile computing device 104 that includes a mobile application 102.  Id. at 6:24–54, Fig. 1A.  A user can press down one or more buttons of the device to trigger a potential security event.  Id. at 7:2–4.  The button press triggers the mobile application to enter an alarm state, which causes it to begin recording audio, video, and location information.  Id. at 11:32–34. The mobile application may send an alert to a monitoring center 116 with event data including GPS location and streaming and/or recorded audio and video data.  Id. at 11:34–37.  The mobile application also initiates a telephone call from the mobile computing device 104 to an emergency telephone line of the monitoring center 116.  Id. at 11:37–40.
Strack further discloses that a button or series of buttons may be used to place the mobile application in an armed state, which starts a duress timer. Id. at 2:51–60, 8:64–9:3.  The duress timer begins counting down, and if it is not paused or stopped, the duress timer reaches zero and the armed stated of the mobile application expires.  Id. at 8:64–9:7, 13:16–18, Fig. 7.  At this point, the mobile application enters an alarm state and performs the functions previously described.  Id. at 11:32–47, 13:18–21, Fig. 7.  Thus, a user may anticipate a potential security event by arming the mobile application, so even if the user becomes incapacitated during an emergency, the mobile application will contact the monitoring center when the duress timer expires.  Id. at 6:55–65, 13:22–29, Fig. 7.
3. Claim 1
We now address Petitioner’s contentions for claim 1 and determine that it is only necessary to address limitations 1[d] and 1[e].  Because Petitioner has not met its burden to show by a preponderance of the evidence that the combination of DiPerna964 and Strack discloses or suggests limitation 1[d] in conjunction with limitation 1[e], we determine that claim 1 would not have been obvious.
Limitation 1[d]:  Panic Button Readies Itself
Limitation 1[d] recites “a panic button, adapted to, when activated, ready itself to perform the following panic button functions:  (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and (2) activating the transmitting unit.”
Petitioner contends that DiPerna964 discloses a mobile device with a panic button that when activated activates the transmitting unit and contacts 911 in an emergency situation.  Pet. 13–14 (citing Ex. 1028 ¶¶ 5, 7, 17, 23, 35–37, 41, 45).
Petitioner further contends that Strack discloses a mobile device with an application that starts a duress timer upon a user’s pressing one or more buttons, which causes the device to begin recording audio and video.  Id. at 15 (citing Ex. 1029, 4:7–17, 6:27–33, 8:48–9:3, 9:24–28, 12:45–13:5, claims 1, 2; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 74, 77–79).  Petitioner asserts that, if the duress timer expires, indicating a potential security event exists, the mobile application enters an alarm state and transmits GPS data and streaming and recorded audio and video data to a monitoring center.  Pet. 15 (citing Ex. 1029, 8:64–9:3, 11:34–47, 13:11–29, 11:34–47, 12:42–13:29; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 81–82).
Limitation 1[e]:  Activation of Panic Button by Depressing Panic Button with Another Button
Limitation 1[e] recites “wherein the panic button is activated by a depressing of the panic button together with another button at substantially the same initial time such that no panic button function is activated unless both buttons are depressed.”
For limitation 1[e], Petitioner contends that DiPerna964 discloses that “[t]he panic button may be activated by . . . a depressing of the panic button together with another button.”  Pet. 18–19 (citing Ex. 1028 ¶¶ 24, 41, claim 9; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 92–94).
Discussion
We have construed the “ready itself” feature of claim 1 to mean that the panic button “prepares itself to be triggered to perform the panic button functions (1) and (2).”  See § II.C.3, supra.
DiPerna964 discloses a separate “safety” switch that readies the panic button to contact 911 upon being pressed (Ex. 1028 ¶ 41), but there is no mention of pressing the panic button together with another button to cause the panic button to “ready itself” to perform panic button functions (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and (2) activating the transmitting unit, as limitations 1[d] and 1[e] require. DiPerna964 mentions pressing two buttons together to activate the panic button (see, e.g., Ex. 1028 ¶¶ 17, 23–25, 27), but not to “ready itself” to perform recited functions (1) and (2).
Petitioner relies on Strack’s triggering the collection of audio, video, and location data for transmission to a remote location as equivalent to a panic button readying itself to, when activated, perform the panic button functions (1) dialing a public or private network for an emergency purpose and (2) activating the transmitting unit.  Pet. 15–17 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 76–88).  We do not agree with Petitioner’s contention because Petitioner fails to explain how Strack’s button press that collects and then transmits audio, video, and location data would ready the panic button to perform recited functions (1) and (2).  It appears that Strack’s button press readies the device, not the button, to perform the functions.
As neither DiPerna964 nor Strack nor their combination teach or suggest limitations 1[d] and 1[e], we determine it is unnecessary to proceed further with the obviousness analysis.  PAR Pharm., Inc. v. TWI Pharms., Inc., 773 F.3d 1186, 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (citing Medichem, S.A. v. Rolabo, S.L., 437 F.3d 1157, 1164 (Fed.Cir.2006) (stating that we consider motivation to combine and reasonable expectation of success only “if all the elements of an invention are found in a combination of prior art references”)).
Accordingly, Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the combination of DiPerna964 and Strack teaches or suggests that the panic button is adapted to, when activated, “ready itself” to perform panic button functions (1) and (2) by pressing the panic button together with another button, as limitations 1[d] and 1[e] require.
Although Patent Owner relied solely on its priority argument in its briefs, and did not argue against Petitioner’s assertion of obviousness, Petitioner must nonetheless meet its burden to show obviousness by a preponderance of the evidence.  Fanduel, Inc. v. Interactive Games LLC, 966 F.3d 1334, 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2020).  We determine that Petitioner has not met this burden here.
4. Claims 2–8
Claims 2–8 depend from claim 1 and thus include all of its limitations, including limitations 1[d] and 1[e].  For the reasons stated for claim 1, we determine that claims 2–8 have not been shown by a preponderance of the evidence to be obvious.
III. CONCLUSION
After considering the evidence and arguments presented in the Petition, we determine that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the ’404 patent is not entitled to the priority date of the ’353 application, and that DiPerna964 and Strack are thus prior art to the ’404 patent under 35 U.S.C. §§ 102(a)(1) and 102(a)(2), respectively. However, Petitioner has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–8 would have been obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103 over the combination of DiPerna964 and Strack for lack of a teaching or suggestion of a panic button that, when activated by pressing the panic button together with another button, readies itself to perform the recited panic button functions.
IV. ORDER
For the foregoing reasons, it is
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a), claims 1–8 of the ’404 patent have not been shown to be unpatentable; and FURTHER ORDERED that any party seeking judicial review must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. In summary:
Claim(s)
35
U.S.C.
§
Reference(s)/Basis
Claim(s)
Shown
Unpatentable
Claim(s)
Not shown
Unpatentable
1–8 103 DiPerna964, Strack  1–8
For PETITIONER:
Ali Sharifahmadian
Patrick Reidy
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
ali.sharifahmadian@arnoldporter.com
patrick.reidy@arnoldporter.com
For PATENT OWNER:
James Nuttall
Katherine Johnson
Katherine Cappaert
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
jnuttall@steptoe.com
kjohnson@steptoe.com
kcappaert@steptoe.com
	I. INTRODUCTION
	A. Background and Summary
	B. Real Parties in Interest
	C. Related Matters
	D. The ’404 Patent
	E. Challenged Claims
	F. Evidence of Record
	G. The Asserted Challenges to Patentability
	II. ANALYSIS
	A. Claim Construction
	1. Petitioner’s Contentions
	2. Patent Owner’s Contentions
	3. Discussion
	B. Priority Date for Claims 1–8 of the ’404 Patent
	1. Petitioner’s Contentions
	2. Patent Owner’s Contentions
	3. Discussion
	C. Legal Standards for Obviousness
	D. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	E. Obviousness over DiPerna964 and Strack
	1. DiPerna964 (Ex. 1028)
	2. Strack (Ex. 1029)
	3. Claim 1
	Limitation 1[d]:  Panic Button Readies Itself
	Limitation 1[e]:  Activation of Panic Button by Depressing Panic Button with Another Button Discussion
	4. Claims 2–8
	III. CONCLUSION
	IV. ORDER